
%

NEW ZEALAND

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE.
(PROVINCE OF NEW MUNSTER.)

~All Public ,h~ot, ifieations which ~ppear in ~his Gazette, with any O~cial Signature
~hemunto annexed, are to be considered as O~cial Communications made to those persons
~to whom they may relate, and are to be obeyed accordingly.

By His Excellency’s,Command,

ALFRED DOMETT, Colonial Secretary.

VOL. V.] WELLINGTON, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 1852. [No.-29.

PROCLAMATION,

\

~y His.Excellency SIR GEORGE
GREY, a Knight ’Commander of the
most Hone.ruble Order Of th’e Bath,
Governor and Commander-in-Chief
in and over the Islands of New
~Zealand, and Governor of the Pro-
vgnces of New Ulster and New
,~unster, and Vive Admiral of the
same, ~;c., ~c., ~c.

WHEREAS, by an Ordinance enacted
by the Lieutenant-Governor of

New Zealand, with the advice and con-
sent Of the Legislative Council thereof,
Scssiola VII, No. 17, intituled " An Or-
dinance to repeal the Cattle Trespass
Ordinance, and the Cattle Trespass
Amendment Ordinance, and to provide
~for the summary recovery of compensa-
tion for damages done by Cattle Tre~-
passifig :" it is amongst other things en-
acted that "if any Cattle should be found
wandering at large in any Street or’

public-place within the limits of any
Town or Village, which shall be pro-
claimed by the Governor to come within
the operation of this present provision,
the owners ~hereof ,shall forfei¢ and pay
for every head of Cattle so wandering
any sum not exceeding Five Shillings, to
be recovered in a snmmary way."

Now therefore, I, the Governor of the
Province of New Munster, in pursuance
of the authority in me vested by the said
in part recited Ordinance, Do hereby
proclaim and declare that on and after
the first day of December, one thousand
eight hundred and fifty-two, the Village
of Richmond, in the district of Waimca
East, in the Settlement of Nelson, withir~

,th,e boundaries hereinafter described,
shall come within the operation of the
hereinbefore recited [~rovision of the Or-
dina|tce aforesaid, And I do hereby fu*r-
ther proclaim and declare that, for the
purposes aforesaid, the boundaries of the
village of Richmond shall be hereafter
known as f~llows :~Ou the north, the



t

176

mud flat, and the northern fence of Mr.
Me Reas Land ; on the south, the south-
¯ ern fence of Mr Bell’s, Mr Barnico~’s,
Mr. Harkness’s, Mr. Wither’s, and~:,ML
~now’s Lands; on the east, th~:Toafl
parallel with, (and half a mile east of)
the main road, and the line offence mid-
-way between the said roads; a~td oh the
west, the roads passing by the western
-end of Mr. Bell’s Laud.

This Proclamation shall take effect
from and after the day of the ~ta~ h~re~.

GIVEN under my hand, and issued
¯ m~der the Public S¢al of the

Province of New Mtmster, in

i ~ the Islands of New Zealand,
: . at Government tIouse, at Wel-

: :: ~j~gton, this twenty-sixth day of
.... ":November, in the Year of

Our Lord One Thousand eight
-. :hundred and fifty-two.
: ’ G. GREY,

¯ : ..... Governor.

By His Excelleney’s command,
:. ALra~D Do~wTT,

Colonial Secretary. ̄

God,Save, tCtt Queen,! :
..... H ii i

PROC -t~AMATION,

~y IEs Excellency S~R G~0~GE GRE~, a Knight Commander of the most
lIonorable Order af t,~e Be~th) Governor and Commander-in-Chief in
and over the Islands of New Zealand, and Governor of the Povinces
,of ,New Ulster and New Mun~’ler, and Vic’ecldmirnl of ~he same, ~’c,,
~C.~ ~C.

THE GOVERNOR of the Province of New Munst~er, Do ttSItEBy Pxoelaim
that at Twelve o’clock, on Tuesday the Twenty first day of December, One
Thousand eight hundred and .fifty,two, ~the Sub,Treasurer wilt put up

Auction, at the Crown Laud Ofli~, Nelson, the uudermentioned allot-
~nents of Land, hereby declared to be within the limits of the Settlement.

Immediate Paymewt in Cash to be an in~bte ~o’adili~yl~ Wf S~lt. .......

TOWN OF NELSON¯

1 253
2 254
3 255
4 256 [

6 3s~ I

8 388 I
9 I

10 626 I
11- 6’)7 ’1
t2 848 /
13 849 ,]
14 850

CONTENTS.

A, R. P.
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 "0
l 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
l 0 0
l 0 0
1 0 0

more or less

~o

SI)J~BAN SECT-IONS. "--

~. $. d,

5 0 0
5 0 0
5 0 0
’5 O 0
I0 0 0
10 0 0
IO 0 0
10 0 0
8 ,0 0

0 0
8 0 0

10 "0 0
10 0 0
10 0 0

WAKATU.

15: 3 block A 5
16 4 ,, 5
17 5 ,, i 5
18 6 ,, 5
19 7 ,, 5
20 9 block E t 5

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

more o~: less I0 0 0
I2 10 0
15 0 0
8 0 0
7 10 0

10 0 0



177

WAIMEA, WEST.

No. OF" ’ " ’ -- ’

_.._.
lj .....

CON TEN’2"S. -- UPSET ~:)Pd[ CiE.

IS~cTI°N’1 A. R. P. £. s. d.
0 t " 12 .0 0

RURAL SECTIONS.

WAIMEA, SOUTH.

:22 45 30 O 0 ,, ~0 0 0

Given umler nay hand, and issued under the Public Seal cftl~e Pxovi~ee of
New Monster, in the Islat~ds ot New Zealand, at Govert~metat House

at Wellington, this nineteenth darer November/in the year of O~u"
Lord One Thousand eight hut~red and fifty-two.

G..GREY,.Gavemmr.
15y His Exeeltency’s command,

ALr’Rr~ Dou~T~, ,Colonial $~c~gtary.
God Say# the Qet~en .t

Cicil Secretary’s O.ffice,
qVel’lington, l$lh November, 1S52

HIS E’)I~C~ELLENCY the Govexnor
has been pleased to appoint

Jo~l~ PaRsoz~, ESQVIRE,
to he Emigration Officer for the Port of
Lyttelton,~for the purpose of carrying out
the Provisions of the Act of Parliament,
12¢h and J3th Victoria,.cap. 33, iutituled
the "Passengers’ Act "

*~y/His Exe~lleucv’~ command,
ALFRED DO~IETT,

Civil Secretary.

Reaidea~ .llayi.~rafFs Court,
~Vellinflon, 15lh 2Fovember, ~852.

NOTICE is hereby given, theft a Spe-
cial Meeting of the Magistrates of

this District will be held,at thin,Court on
Tuesday the seventh day of December
next, at 12 o’clock, for the transfer of
Publicans’ Licenses.

Cu~taLrS C. O~s Vc~v~,

Cte,,’k qto .the.Bench.

CROWN GRANTS.

Colonial Secrelar~/’s o~ce.
Wellbtflon, 251h .hfovember, 1852.

THE urfitervaentioned,Deeds of Grant having been duly executed, will be ready fi}r
issue at~tho Offie~ of the Commissio~mr of Crown Lands, at Wellington, oa and

after the 29th instant, between the hours of eleven and two, on paytnelat of the sum
of Wwenty.~hilliugs on e~teh Grant, under the provisions of the " Fees omCrowa Grants
Ordinance," Session VH. No. 11.

~.,In. ~ases where it is impossible for the party entitled to receive the Gran~.to attend
in person to reoeive his Deed, it will be delivered to the bearer of an a~uthority a~ording
to the subjoined form, certified by a Magistrate, or by a Solicitor of the Supreme
Court.

F0~ld[ OF AD’TI:[ORfTY ABOVI~ aE/z~RI~E]D tO.
I Hr~sar~amhari~ A,B.,of to receive the’Deed of Grant

in my favour, for

,Witness
Signature,

Signature of a Magistrate, or of a
Solicitor of the Supreme Court.



305
306
307

’308
309,
3t0
311
312
313
3[4
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322

323
324
325
326
327
"328
329
330--
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347

349
35O

17S

WELLINGTON AND WANGANU[ DISTRICTS.

GRA.NT~ UNDER PURCFIASEg FROM THE NEW ZEALAND COMPANY.
.i

(~ RANTEE, LOCALITY.

Stephen Swan
John Mac Laggan
George Copeland
John Cole
Samuel Burnett
Charles H. GiIlespie
George Farmer
James A’Court
James Blyth
John Davsh
David Mac Hardie
David Speedy
Alexander Farmer and Robert Farmer
John Mac Hardie
William Harcus
Henry Lynch
Mathew Sharley
David Mac Hardie the Younger and Alex-

ander Mac Hardie
Thomas Poad
Thomas Mason
Hen. A. G. Tollemache

Harry Hughl~ngs
John Telford, David Mac Hardie, and others
Daniel Sutherland
John Mac Gregor

Hen. William Mein Smith
Robert Waitt
John Varnham
James Martin
Ebenezer Hay
Jacob Joseph
Matilda Janet Rhatigan
Ro~etta Samuel
John Varnham
William B. Burgess
John Gibson
Robert Keating Prendergast
flames Firth
John Howard Wallace
John Smith
William Couoer
Benjamin C. Thos. Gray
John Gibsou

Lower Hutt

J~

~7

J~

~J

IJ

Oontents.

A. R. P.

25
13
8
7

12
II
II
16
ll
12½
13
8

11
8

41
21

8
ll

,, S
,, 113
,, I05
,, 98
,, 330
,, t05

2
Petre 0

~ 0

1
Wellington 0

~ 0

~ 0

0

0

#j 0

,, 1

#~ 0

~ 0

. 0

~, 0

a~ 0

~ 1

~ 0

GRANTS FOR RELIGIOUS AND EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES.

Rev. James Watkin ,, ] 73
George Hart, Joseph Burns, and others }

" I 0

0 0
0 0
2 35
1 0
2 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

"3 0
1 0
0 0
1 6
3 0
0 0
0 16
0 0

3 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 30
10
0 0
l ~0
0 0
0"7
1 0
0 30
0 0
0 16
020
020
0 5~
00
032
018
0 23
3 7
0 20½
0 10
0 0
0 15

1 22
0 6¼

By His Excellency’s command,
ALFRED DOMETT,

Colonial Secretary.



Cotoni~ 1Secret~ry" s Q~ce,
Wellington, 3rd November, 1852.

n IS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has been pleased to direct the publication of the following Table for general informatiou.

By His Execllency’s command,
z’xLr R~. D DOM~TT,

Colonial Secretary.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF" NEW ZEALAND.
A TRUE AND PERFECT SCHED’ULE OF ALL ESTATES AND DECEASED :INTESTATES PLACED UNDER TIIE CHARGE OF JOHN T:INL:INE, DEPUTY

REGISTRAR OF THE SUPRES:IE COURT OF NEW ZEALAND AT NELSON, AND RECEIVER OF INTESTATE ESTATES FOR TI-IE DISTRICT O~"

Names
of

Intestates:

William Grant .....

Joh~. MeGowan ......

Colonial
Residence.

°o°o,~

Wairau ......

Supposed
British

Residence
of

Family.

Banff, Scotland.

Money
Received.

~° $. d.

27 14 8

7 0 3

Payments
Made.

~. $. (L

5 13 3

3 4 5

Money
in hands of
Receiver.

~. "8, d.

22 1 5

3 15 10

Date of Order
to

Administer.

Oct. 31, 1851. ,,.

REMARKS.

Died at sea on board of the
Clara, 23rd May, 1851.

Died 4th September, 185l.

I, JorIs TI~rZI~E, Deputy Registrar of the Supreme Court of New Zealand and Receiver of Intestate Estates for the District of Nel-
Son, do swear that the above is ~ true and faithful account of all moneys belonging to Intestate Estates, received and paid by me and of all
balances in my hands as Official Administrator from the sixteenth day of September, 1851, to the thirtieth day of September3 1852.

Sworn at Nelson tiffs 23rd day of October, 1852, before me J~ohn Poynter, a )
Solicitor of the Supreme C ourt of New Zealand. ) JOHN TINLINE,

(



179

RETURN OF IMMIGRATION AND EMIGRATION AT THE PORT OF

AKAROA FOR TIiE QUARTER ENDING 30r~ SEPTEMBER, 1852.

IMMIGRATION. EMIGRATION.

PLACES.

Great Britain ...................
New South Wales .............
Vail Diemen’s Land ...........
Pacific Islands ..................
North America ................
South America ..................

,China .............................

Totals ................

Adults. ~9g., Adults.
i a3

Males. Females. Males. Females.

9 9 i 1

9 } 9 1 1
,H i

JOHN WATSON,
Resident Magis_trate,d~esident ,~Iagistrate’s Court,

Akaroa, 1st October, 1852.

Pri~led at the " I~dependent" Off/ee.


