

## **NEW ZEALAND**

# GOVERNMENT GAZETTE.

(PROVINCE OF NEW MUNSTER.)

Published by Authority.

\*All Public Notifications which appear in this Gazette, with any Official Signature hereunto annexed, are to be considered as Official Communications made to those persons to whom they may relate, and are to be obeyed accordingly.

By His Excellency's Command,

ALFRED DOMETT, Colonial Secretary.

VOL. V.] WELLINGTON, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 1852.

[No. 29.

#### PROCLAMATION.

By His Excellency SIR GEORGE GREY, a Knight Commander of the most Honorable Order of the Bath, Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Islands of New Zealand, and Governor of the Provinces of New Ulster and New Munster, and Vice Admiral of the same, &c., &c., &c.

WHEREAS, by an Ordinance enacted by the Lieutenant-Governor of New Zealand, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, Session VII, No. 17, intituled "An Ordinance to repeal the Cattle Trespass Ordinance, and the Cattle Trespass Amendment Ordinance, and to provide for the summary recovery of compensation for damages done by Cattle Trespassing:" it is amongst other things enacted that "if any Cattle should be found wandering at large in any Street or

public-place within the limits of any Town or Village, which shall be proclaimed by the Governor to come within the operation of this present provision, the owners thereof shall forfeit and pay for every head of Cattle so wandering any sum not exceeding Five Shillings, to be recovered in a summary way."

Now therefore, I, the Governor of the Province of New Munster, in pursuance of the authority in me vested by the said in part recited Ordinance, Do hereby proclaim and declare that on and after the first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, the Village of Richmond, in the district of Waimea East, in the Settlement of Nelson, within the boundaries hereinafter described, shall come within the operation of the hereinbefore recited provision of the Ordinance aforesaid, And I do hereby further proclaim and declare that, for the purposes aforesaid, the boundaries of the village of Richmond shall be hereafter known as follows:-On the north, the

mud flat, and the northern fence of Mr. Mc Reas Land; on the south, the southern fence of Mr. Bell's, Mr. Barnicoat's, Mr. Harkness's, Mr. Wither's, and Mr. Snow's Lands; on the east, the road parallel with, (and half a mile east of) the main road, and the line of fence midway between the said roads; and on the west, the roads passing by the western end of Mr. Bell's Land.

This Proclamation shall take effect from and after the day of the date herces.

GIVEN under my hand, and issued under the Public Seal of the

Province of New Munster, in the Islands of New Zealand, at Government House, at Wellington, this twenty-sixth day of November, in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

> G. GREY, Governor.

By His Excellency's command,

ALFRED DOMETT,

Colonial Secretary.

God Save the Queen!

#### PROCLAMATION.

By His Excellency SIR GEORGE GREY, a Knight Commander of the most Honorable Order of the Bath, Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Islands of New Zealand, and Governor of the Povinces of New Ulster and New Munster, and Vice Admiral of the same, &c., &c., &c.

THE GOVERNOR of the Province of New Munster, Do HEREBY Proclaim that at Twelve o'clock, on Tuesday the Twenty first day of December, One Thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, the Sub-Treasurer will put up to Auction, at the Crown Land Office, Nelson, the undermentioned allotments of Land, hereby declared to be within the limits of the Settlement.

Immediate Payment in Cash to be an indispensable condition of Sale.

#### TOWN OF NELSON.

No. of Lot.	No. of Section.		CONTENT	5.		UPSE	T PR	ICE.
		A.	R.	P.		£.	5.	d.
1	253	1	0	0	more or less	5	0	0
2	254	1	0	0		5	.0	0
3	255	1	0	0	<b>33</b>	5	0	0
	256	1	0	0	, ,,	5	0	0
5	383	. 1	0	0	,,	10	0	0
6	385	1	0	0	·- j.	10	0	0
4 5 6 7 8	387	1	0	0	<b>,,</b>	10	0	0
8	388	1	.0	0	,, ji	10	0	0
9	625	1	. 0	0	3,	8	· <b>Q</b>	.0
10	626	1	. 0	0	;,	8	0	Q
11	627	1	0	0	<b>,,</b>	8	0	0
12	848	1	0	0	»,	10	.0	•0
13	849	1	0	0	,,	10	0	.0
14	850	1	0	0	,,	10	0	0

#### SUBURBAN SECTIONS.

#### WAKATU.

15,	3 block A	5	0	0	more or less	10	0	.0
16	4 ,,	5	0	0	<b>)</b> ,	12	10	0
17	5 ,,	5	0	0	,,	15	.0	0
18	6 ,,	5	0	0		8	0	0
19	7 ,,	5	0	0	,,	7	10	. 0
20	9 block E	5	0	0	"	10	0	0
				1		į		

#### WAIMEA, WEST.

					-, ************************************					
No. of Lot.	No. of Section.	CONTENTS.			-	UPS	Upset Price.			
21	123 A	A. 8	R. O	P. 0		£. 12	s. O	d. 0		
			RUR	RAL S	ECTIONS.					
			W	AIMEA,	SOUTH.					
22	45	30	0	0	<b>37</b>	30	0	0		

Oiven under my hand, and issued under the Public Scal of the Province of New Munster, in the Islands of New Zealand, at Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day of November, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

G. GREY, Governor.

By His Excellency's command,

Alfred Domett, Colonial Secretary.

God Save the Queen!

Civil Secretary's Office,
Wellington, 18th November, 1852

HIS EXCELLENCY the Governor
has been pleased to appoint

Joun Parsons, Esquire,

to be Emigration Officer for the Port of Lyttelton, for the purpose of carrying out the Provisions of the Act of Parliament, 12th and 13th Victoria, cap. 33, intituled the "Passengers' Act."

By His Excellency's command, ALFRED DOMETT, Civil Secretary. Resident Magistrate's Court, Wellington, 15th November, 1852.

NOTICE is hereby given, that a Special Meeting of the Magistrates of this District will be held at this Court on Tuesday the seventh day of December next, at 12 o'clock, for the transfer of Publicans' Licenses.

Charles C. Des Vœux, Clerk to the Bench.

#### CROWN GRANTS.

Colonial Secretary's office. Wellington, 25th November, 1852.

THE undermentioned Deeds of Grant having been duly executed, will be ready for issue at the Office of the Commissioner of Crown Lands, at Wellington, on and after the 29th instant, between the hours of eleven and two, on payment of the sum of Twenty Shillings on each Grant, under the provisions of the "Fees on Crown Grants Ordinance," Session VII. No. 11.

In cases where it is impossible for the party entitled to receive the Grant to attend in person to receive his Deed, it will be delivered to the bearer of an authority according to the subjoined form, certified by a Magistrate, or by a Solicitor of the Supreme Court.

FORM OF AUTHORITY ABOVE REFERRED TO.

I HERBHY authorize A.B., of in my favour, for

to receive the Deed of Grant

Witness
Signature of a Magistrate, or of a Solicitor of the Supreme Court.

Signature.

### WELLINGTON AND WANGANUI DISTRICTS.

## GRANTS UNDER PURCHASES FROM THE NEW ZEALAND COMPANY.

			Contents.
No.	GRANTEE.	LOCALITY.	
			A. R. P.
305	Stephen Swan	Lower Hutt	25 0 0
306	John Mac Laggan	,,	13 0 0
307	George Copeland	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	8 2 35
<b>'308</b>	John Cole	,,	7 1 0
309,	Samuel Burnett	,,	12 2 0
310	Charles H. Gillespie	,,	11 0 0
311	George Farmer	,,	11 0 0
312	James A'Court	•	16 0 0
313	James Blyth	,,	11 0 0
314	John Daysh	"	121 0 0
315	David Mac Hardie		13 3 0
316	David Speedy	<b>&gt;</b> 7	8 1 0
317	Alexander Farmer and Robert Farmer	<b>3</b> 5	11 0 0
318	John Mac Hardie	**	8 1 6
319	William Harcus	**	41 3 0
320	Henry Lynch	33-	21 0 0
321	Mathew Sharley	"	8 0 16
322	David Mac Hardie the Younger and Alex-	"	11 0 0
322	ander Mac Hardie	**	11 0 0
323	Thomas Poad		8 3 0
324	Thomas Mason	***	-
1	Hon. A. G. Tollemache	<b>37</b>	113 0 0
325	non. A. G. Tonemacne	"	105 0 0
326	» »	. ,	98 0 0
327	)) )) ))	"	330 0 0
328	Harry Hughlings	,,	105 0 0
329	John Telford, David Mac Hardie, and others	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	2 0 30
330*	<u> </u>	Petre	0 1 0
331	John Mac Gregor	99	2 0 0
332	" " "	37	0 1 20
333	Hon. William Mein Smith		1 0 0
334	Robert Waitt	$\mathbf{Wellington}$	0 0 7
335	John Varnham	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0 1 0
336	James Martin	,	0 0 30
337	Ebenezer Hay	,,	2  0  0
338	Jacob Joseph	3,	0 0 16
339	Matilda Janet Rhatigan	99	0 0 20
340	Rosetta Samuel	"	0 0 20
341	John Varnham	"	$0 \ 0 \ 5\frac{1}{2}$
342	William B. Burgess	<b>,</b>	1  0  0
343	John Gibson	"	1 0 32
344	Robert Keating Prendergast	,, ,,	0 0 18
345	James Firth	<b>"</b>	0 0 23
346	John Howard Wallace		0 3 7
347	John Smith	33 33	$0  0  20\frac{1}{2}$
348	William Couper		0 0 10
349	Benjamin C. Thos. Gray	<b>"</b>	1 0 0
350	John Gibson	<b>"</b>	0 0 15
		,	0 9 10
,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b>&gt;&gt;</b>	
	GRANTS FOR RELIGIOUS AND EDUC	CATIONAL PURPOS	ES.
46	Rev. James Watkin		73 1 22
48	George Hart, Joseph Burns, and others	***	$0  0  6\frac{3}{4}$
	200-80 and occopia Darino, and others	"	<b>□</b> ∪ ∪ <sub>₹</sub>

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR has been pleased to direct the publication of the following Table for general information.

By His Excellency's command,
Alfred Domett,
Colonial Secretary.

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW ZEALAND.

A TRUE AND PERFECT SCHEDULE OF ALL ESTATES AND DECEASED INTESTATES PLACED UNDER THE CHARGE OF JOHN TINLINE, DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW ZEALAND AT NELSON, AND RECEIVER OF INTESTATE ESTATES FOR THE DISTRICT OF NELSON.

Names of Intestates.	Colonial Residence.	Supposed British Residence of Family.	Money Received.	Payments Made.	Money in hands of Receiver.	Date of Order to Administer.	Remarks.	179
			£. s. d.	£. s. d.	£. ·s. d.		,	
William Grant	•••••	Banff, Scotland.	27 14 8	5 13 3	22 1 5	Oct. 31, 1851	Died at sea on board of the	
John McGowan	Wairau	*****	7 0 3	3 4 5	3 15 10	••••	Clara, 23rd May, 1851. Died 4th September, 1851.	

I, JOHN TINLINE, Deputy Registrar of the Supreme Court of New Zealand and Receiver of Intestate Estates for the District of Nelson, do swear that the above is a true and faithful account of all moneys belonging to Intestate Estates, received and paid by me and of all balances in my hands as Official Administrator from the sixteenth day of September, 1851, to the thirtieth day of September, 1852.

Sworn at Nelson this 23rd day of October, 1852, before me John Poynter, a Solicitor of the Supreme Court of New Zealand.

JOHN TINLINE.

### RETURN OF IMMIGRATION AND EMIGRATION AT THE PORT OF

AKAROA FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER, 1852.

	. I	MMIGRATI	on.		E	EMIGRATION.			
PLACES.	Adults.		dren	ls.	Adults.		Children	ls.	
	Males.	Females.	Children	Totals.	Males.	Females.	Chil	Totals	
Great Britain  New South Wales  Van Diemen's Land  Pacific Islands  North America  South America  China				9.	1			1	
Totals	9			9	1			1	

JOHN WATSON, Resident Magistrate.

Resident Magistrate's Court,

Akaroa, 1st October, 1852.

Printed at the "Independent" Office.